
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber, Wiltshire Council Offices, Bradley Road,        

Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 14 July 2010 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Marie Gondlach, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713597 or email 
marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Mark Griffiths 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
Cllr John Knight 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Graham Payne 
Cllr Stephen Petty 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Roy While 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Tom James MBE 
 

Cllr Francis Morland 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
Cllr Pip Ridout 

 

 
 



 
AGENDA 

 
 

                                                      Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 23 June 2010 (copy 
attached.) 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or   
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application on this agenda are asked to register in person no later than 5.50pm 
on the day of the meeting. 

 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application. Each speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak 
immediately prior to the item being considered.  The rules on public participation 
in respect of planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code 
of Good Practice. 
 

 

6.   Planning Applications (Pages 13 - 40) 

 To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



7.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   
 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

None 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 23 JUNE 2010 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Rosemary Brown (Reserve), Cllr Andrew Davis (Reserve), Cllr Peter Fuller (Chairman), 
Cllr Mark Griffiths, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Graham Payne, 
Cllr Stephen Petty, Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Councillor Pip Ridout 
 
  

 
141 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rod Eaton (substituted by 
Councillor Andrew Davis), Councillor Malcolm Hewson (substituted by 
Councillor Rosemary Brown) and Councillor Ernie Clark. 
 

142 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June 2010 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

143 Declarations of Interest 
 
W/10/01008/FUL and W/10/01209/REG3 - The Chairman clarified that 
members of the committee did not need to declare a personal or prejudicial 
interest as members of Wiltshire Council. 
 
W/09/0094/FUL – Councillor Graham Payne declared a personal interest as he 
had known the applicant as a regular attendee at meetings of the former West 
Wiltshire District Council. Councillor Payne gave his assurance that he would 
consider the application on its own merit and with an open mind. 
 
W/10/00947/FUL – Councillor Peter Fuller declared a personal interest as a 
member of Trowbridge Town Council which had considered the application. 
Councillor Fuller gave his assurance that he would base his decision on the 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

information now presented to him, would consider the application on its own 
merit and with an open mind. 
As a fellow member of Trowbridge Town Council, Councillor John Knight also 
declared a personal interest and gave his assurance that he would base his 
decision on the information now presented to him, would consider the 
application on its own merit and with an open mind. 
 
W/10/00991/FUL – Councillor Jonathon Seed declared a personal interest as 
he knew the applicant but was not a close associate. Councillor Seed gave his 
assurance that he would consider the application on its own merit and with an 
open mind. 
 
 
 

144 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

145 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present and explained the rules of public 
participation. 
 

146 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 

147 W/09/0094/FUL - Land East of Clivey Barn Farm 
 
The officer introduced the report and in doing so highlighted the details of the 
experience and qualifications of the Council’s two agricultural workers housing 
advisors and the comments on the financial report as the Committee had 
requested for these to be included. 
 
1. Mr Frank Brine, the applicant, spoke in support of the application; 
 
2. Mt Tom Killen, agricultural adviser for the applicant, spoke in favour of 

the application. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed some concerns over the experience and 
qualification of the Council’s two agricultural worker housing advisors. They also 
felt that the intention to expand an existing business should be s
[...]
 allow officers to obtain 
information requested by the committee.  The next agenda item was considered 
in the meantime. 
 
The Committee received Legal Advice, and then resumed its consideration of 
the application after having received the requested information. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED contrary to officer 
recommendation. 
 
For the following reason(s): 
 

1.  The proliferation of fast food outlets in this location and the cumulative increase 
in noise, fumes and nuisance from cooking, increased traffic movements and 
general disturbance would be harmful to neighbouring amenity, contrary to Policy 
C38 of the West Wiltshire District Plan – 1st Alteration 2004. 

 

2. The proposals would result in the loss of parking provision which would be likely 
to result in congestion and vehicles parking on the highway to the detriment of the 
amenity and convenience of neighbours and other road users, contrary to Policy 
C38 of the West Wiltshire District Plan – 1st Alteration 2004.  

 

3.The proposals would have an adverse impact on the existing town centre function 
and facilities, harmful to the vitality and viability of the nearby town centre, contrary 
to Policy SP3 of the West Wiltshire District Plan – 1st Alteration 2004. 

 
 

149 W/10/00745/FUL - 70 Victoria Road, Warminster 
 
Councillors Graham Payne and John Knight left the room at 7.20 pm and 
returned at 7.25 pm. 
 
The Officer introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
additional comments received as detailed in the Minutes’ Annex. 
 
1. Mr Richard Haes, Warminster Trust, spoke in objection to the application; 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2. Mr Tony Jackson spoke in objection to the application; 
 
3. Mr Paul Macdonald spoke in objection to the application; 
 
4.  Ms Georgina Tibbs, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Pip Ridout, Unitary Member for Warminster West, spoke in objection 
to the application. 
 
Councillor Christopher Newbury left at that point. 
 
Members of the Committee felt that the views of the local resident should not be 
seen as insignificant despite the fact that the application was only for a further 2 
semi-detached dwellings as part of a new housing development on which a total 
of 197 new dwellings were under construction.  
 
It was therefore  
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED contrary to officer 
recommendation. 
 
For the following reason(s): 
 
The proposal would result in a cramped form of development resulting in over 
development of the site, harmful to the street scene, visual amenity, spatial form 
and character of the area contrary to Policies H1, H24 and C31A of the West 
Wiltshire District Plan – 1st Alteration 2004. 
 
 

150 W/10/01008/FUL - St Catherines, Wellhead Drove, Westbury 
 
Councillors Mark Griffiths and Graham Payne left the room between 8.10 and 
8.15 pm. 
 
The officer introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to an error 
on the report as the applicant should state Quarriers (and not Mr Quarriers as 
per page 37 of the agenda) and additional comments received as detailed in the 
Minutes’ Annex. 
 
1. Dr Peter Ager spoke in objection to the application; 
 
2. Mrs Rosemary Macdonald spoke in objection to the application; 
 
3. Mrs Georgie Denison-Pender spoke in objection to the application; 
 
4. Mr Chris Chart, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Councillors expressed grave concern over the highway safety issues as 
detailed in the Highways’ comments and highlighted by public speakers, despite 
recognising the admirable intentions of the project. 
 
It was therefore  
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED. 
 
For the following reason(s): 
 
Vehicles resulting from the proposed development turning out of Wellhead 
Drove onto the busy Class 1 road A350, at a point where visibility from and of 
such vehicles would be severely restricted, would impede, enda
[...]
nsideration at the 17th February 2010 meeting of the Western Area 
Planning Committee. The officer explained that a site visit, during which 
measurements were taken and due consideration given for local speed limits, 
had led the highways officer to raise no objection subject to a condition in 
relation to the visibility splays. 
 
It was therefore 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED.  
 
For the following reason(s):  
 
The proposed development conforms to the Development Plan and there 
are no objections to it on planning grounds.  
 
Subject to the following condition(s):  
 
1 The visibility splays shown on the approved plans shall have been provided 
with no obstruction to visibility at or above a height of 900mm within 30 days of 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

the date of the granting of this permission. The visibility splays shall be 
maintained free of obstruction at all times thereafter.  
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety.  
 
2 A plan showing details for the discharge of surface water from the site, 
incorporating sustainable drainage details and details of measures for the 
protection of the river from any polluted runoff, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority within 30 days of the date of 
this permission. Any mitigating measures required in terms of the plan shall be 
completed within 90 days of the date of this permission.  
 
REASON: To ensure that the development can be adequately drained.  
West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - POLICY: U2  
 
Informative(s):  
 
1. The applicant is advised to contact the Environment Agency with regard to 
updating the Agency on progress on assessing the possible contamination of 
the Coach Depot site as a whole.  
 
2. The Environment Agency advises that under the terms of the Water 
Resources Act 1991 and the Land Drainage Byelaws the prior written consent 
of the Environment Agency is required for any proposed works or structures in
[...]
y an arboricultural consultant.  
 
REASON: To prevent trees on site from being damaged during construction 
works  
POLICY: West Wiltshire District Plan First Alteration 2004 Policy C32  
 
4 The hall hereby permitted shall only be used between the hours of 8am and 
6pm from Mondays to Fridays and between 9am and 6pm on Saturdays. The 
use shall not take place at any time on Sundays and Bank or Public Holidays.  
 
REASON: To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from 
intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the area.  
West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - POLICY: C38  
Planning Policy Guidance 24: Planning and Noise  
 
Informative(s):  
 
1 The developer/applicant is advised to take into account the contents of the 
Wessex Water letter dated 30 April 2010. 
 
2. You are advised that construction traffic should not park on the highway but 
within the school grounds. 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
154 Planning Appeals Update Report 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report. 
 

155 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
Observations and recommendations made since preparation of the 
agenda 

 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 9.30 pm 

A short recess took place between 9.10 and 9.15 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Marie Gondlach, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713597, e-mail marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 12



 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

14 July 2010 

Planning Applications for Determination 

Item 
No. 

Application No. Location Parish  

1 W/10/01434/FUL Extensions to existing foodstore, including a 
mezzanine floor, cafe, construction of a new 
pedestrian link to bank street, relocation of the petrol 
filling station and new kiosk, extensions and alterations 
to the car park and associated landscape, flooding and 
ecological works - Sainsbury Store Bath Road 
Melksham Wiltshire SN12 6LL 

Melksham 
(Town) 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 14.07.2010

Application Number W/10/01434/FUL

Site Address Sainsbury Store  Bath Road  Melksham  Wiltshire  SN12 6LL  

Proposal Extensions to existing foodstore, including a mezzanine floor, cafe, 
construction of a new pedestrian link to bank street, relocation of the 
petrol filling station and new kiosk, extensions and alterations to the car 
park and associated landscape, flooding and ecological works 

Applicant Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd 

Town/Parish Council Melksham (Town)      

Electoral Division Melksham Central Unitary Member: Stephen Petty 

Grid Ref 390311   163970 

Type of application Full Plan 

Case Officer  Mr Michael Kilmister 01225 770344 Ext 5228 
michael.kilmister@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee 

The application is brought to committee at the discretion of the Director of Development Services. 

This application is very similar to an application considered by this committee in March 2010 which 
was refused planning permission against officer advice. 

________________________________________________________________________________

1. Purpose of Report 

To consider the above application and to recommend that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions.

2. Main Issues 

The main issues to consider are:  

• retail impact; 
• flooding and drainage matters; 
• impact on Listed Buildings and the Conservation Area; 
• amenity (noise & nuisance); 
• highways and sustainability impact; 
• contaminated land matters; 
• archaeology matters; 
• nature conservation; 

Page 15



3. Site Description 

The Sainsbury store lies to the western side of Bath Road (the A3102), and runs along the southern 
bank of the River Avon.  Commercial and residential properties adjoin Bath Road to th
[...]
ore location has been made by the developer (Appendix 1) and this is supported 
by Spatial Planning. 

There are no other sites in the town centre of Melksham and in close proximity to the Primary Retail 
Frontage that can be considered suitable or large enough for the development of a supermarket.  

The developers have prepared plans for flood alleviation work which will allow the reclassification of 
the affected area from Flood Zone 3b to 3a.  Details are attached as Appendix 2. 

It is considered that no alternative sites are available for a supermarket within the heart of the town 
centre.  Work is proposed that will provide flood protection and allow the reclassification of the 
affected Flood Zone area to Flood Zone 3a.  This will result in any development being classified by 
Planning Policy Statement 25 - Development & Flood Risk as ‘appropriate’.  For the reasons 
described above it is considered that the Sequential Test is passed. 

Environment Agency 

As part of their assessment of the new planning application the Environment Agency have compared 
the hydraulic modelling carried out by the applicant’s consultants and included as part of the revised 
flood risk assessment carried out in April 2010 with other recent hydraulic modelling exercises carried 
out in the vicinity of the application site.   

They have completed their review of the revised flood risk  assessment (FRA) and whilst agreeing 
that part of the site is within functional floodplain (Flood Zone 3b) where only water compatible 

 

Page 22



development is acceptable under PPS25, the FRA shows how sufficient floodplain compensatory 
storage on a level-for-level basis will be provided and will, in effect, relocate the functional floodplain. 

The FRA states that only the proposed car park development will be within the current area of 
functional floodplain on the site and that this will still be allowed to flood at a 1 in 50 annual probability 
event.  The design changes in this amende
[...]
ural water course affecting wells sited in 
various properties in Church Walk; 
• Disturbance to underground watercourses from moving the petrol filling station 
• the works will block up the historic drainage system for the area; 
• Objection to 24 hour use of the site, including the petrol filling station due to the resulting 
increased noise and light pollution;  
• Impact of relocated filling station on the conservation area 
• Proximity of the Petrol Filling Station to the Bear public house. People smoking outside the pub 
close to the Petrol Filling Station could be hazardous. 
• The proposed new footpath will be across a petrol station forecourt and is therefore unsafe and 
will cause security problems for adjacent businesses; 

 

Page 25



• The petrol station’s relocation will result in the loss of a mature tree which offers amenity value 
and landscape character to the area; 
• Increased noise from an increase in delivery vehicles, which is already a nuisance problem; 
• Loss of views in and out of the Conservation Area; 
• The roofline of the proposed extension is not in keeping with the surrounding Conservation 
Area;
• Impact on the bats in the area; 
• Loss of a small woodland area which will result in a habitat loss and visual impact; 
Sainsbury’s are an inconsiderate company not fully committed to ecology and maintaining 
landscaping etc. 

9. Planning Considerations 

9.1 The main issues to consider are:  

• retail impact; 
• flooding and drainage matters; 
• impact on Listed Buildings and the Conservation Area; 
• amenity (noise & nuisance); 
• highways and sustainability impact; 
• contaminated land matters; 
• archaeology matters; 
• miscellaneous matters. 

9.2 Retail Matters.   

Planning Policy Statement 4 - Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth aims to maintain the vitality 
and viability of town centres, and that proposals that are considered to be edge of or out of centre do 
not undermine this function.  The Sainsbury store is consid
[...]
sessment.  The Environment Agency have tested the flood risk assessment against other 
recent hydraulic modelling exercises carried out in the vicinity of the application site and conclude that 
with the flooding mitigation measures included in the proposals the flood risks to others will not be 
increased.  In technical terms the mitigation measures provide sufficient floodplain compensatory 
storage on a level-for-level basis which will, in effect, relocate the functional floodplain.  In addition the 
only the proposed car park development will be within the current area of functional floodplain on the 
site and that this will still be allowed to flood at a 1 in 50 annual probability event. 

In addition the relocation of the petrol filling station to the Bear car park moves the structures 
associated with this facility further away from the river. 

In conclusion and subject to the relevant conditions set out in the recommendation below, it is 
concluded that these proposals will not increase the flood risk to others. 

Conditions addressing pollution control measures recommended by the Environment Agency have 
also been attached in order to prevent contamination. 

9.4  Impact on the Listed Buildings and Conservation Area. 

The site is surrounded by a number of Listed Buildings and is adjacent to the Melksham Conservation 
Area on its southern boundary.

The proposals impact on the conservation area in three places – the two additions to the store and 
relocation of the petrol filling station. 

With regard to the two additions to the store, the key issue is whether the impact of the extensions on 
the conservation area will materially and detrimentally increase the impact of the store on the 
conservation area and nearby listed buildings.   

The proposed extension of the store to the west reflects the design of the existing store and  would 
not have any materially greater impact on the listed buildings in Church Walk or the Conservation 
Area than the existi
[...]
 the existing PFS close to 
the town bridge. 

Public Protection has considered the proposals and have not raised any objection to the proposals.  
They consider that the petrol filling station will not make a significant difference to existing pollution 
levels, and that the extensions to the store will not result in significantly greater impact in terms of 
noise, pollution et . 

The scheme includes acoustic screening on the boundaries of the service yard and petrol filling 
station.  At present the service yard is not acoustically screened.  Conditions are recommended 
restricting the hours of various operations and activities on the site and also with regard to lighting at 
the site.  Some of these restrictions already exist on the site. 

 

Page 28



9.6  Highways and Sustainability Impact.   

The highway layout is the same as with the previous application and remains acceptable subject to 
conditions concerning construction details and details of the bus gate. 

The pedestrian access from “The Bear” car park enhances links between the site and the town centre 
and is a key element of the scheme in terms of the role of the store contributing to regeneration and 
the vitality and viability of the town centre.  The highway department raise no objections although a 
condition requiring further details of the footpath to ensure public safety is recommended. 

To meet the council’s aspiration to encourage joint trips to both this store and other businesses in the 
town centre, the applicants have agreed to an extension of the two hour parking limit to three hours 
subject to a parking management condition which would include a fall back position to vary the time 
period if the applicants find that the longer time limit is being abused by non-shoppers.  A condition is 
recommended. 

To further encourage linkage with the town centre and other facilities in Melksham, the applicants 
have agreed to information boards and signage on the site in respect of the town c
[...]
 implemented as agreed. 

6 A lighting scheme will be submitted for approval by the LPA and implemented as agreed. The 
scheme will demonstrate that the River Avon and its bankside habitats will remain unlit. 

7 The archaeological watching brief should be conducted by a professional recognised 
archaeological contractor in accordance with a brief issued by this office and there will be a 
financial implication for the applicant. 

8 The Environment Agency recommends that developers should: 
 1. Follow the risk management framework provided in CLR11, Model Procedures for the 

Management of Land Contamination, when dealing with land affected by contamination; 
 2. Refer to the Environment Agency Guidance on Requirements for Land Contamination 

Reports for the type of information that we require in order to assess risks to controlled waters 
from the site. The Local Authority can advise on risk to other receptors, eg human health. 

 3. Refer to our website at www.Environment-Agency.gov.uk for more information. 

9 You are advised that signage in and around the site may requirement Consent under the Town 
& Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 

Appendices:

Background Documents 
Used in the Preparation of 
this Report: 

 

Page 39



______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright   Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may l 
ead to prosecution or civil proceedings   Tel: 01225 770344   Fax: 01225 770314   Development Control West  Wiltshire Council

Bradley Road  Trowbridge  Wiltshire  BA14 0RD    www.wiltshire.gov.uk

MSA: 100022961

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Applications
	Application 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 14 JULY 2010 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Peter Fuller (Chairman), Cllr Mark Griffiths, 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Stephen Petty, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
 
  

 
156 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Graham Payne 
 

157 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2010 were presented and 
members expressed concern that they contained the words ‘contrary to officer’s 
recommendation’ within the resolution. 
  
It was requested that the minutes be reviewed in the light of the above and 
presented to the next meeting. 

 
 

158 Declarations of Interest 
 
W/10/01434/FUL - Sainsbury Store Bath Road Melksham  
 
Councillor Rod Eaton declared a personal interest as a member of Melksham 
Town Council 
 
Councillor Jonathan Seed declared a personal interest as Chairman of 
Melksham Area Board. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Councillor Mark Griffiths declared a personal interest as a member of Melksham 
Town Council 
 
 

159 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements 
 

160 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present and outlined the rules of public 
participation. 
 

161 Planning Applications 
 
W/10/01434/FUL - Sainsbury Store Bath Road Melksham  
 
Public participation: 
 
Mr James Veakins spoke in objection to the application 
Mr Rob Machens spoke in objection to the application 
Mr Patrick Tarrant spoke in objection to the application 
Mr Bruno Moore spoke in support of the application 
Mr Andrew Wallis spoke in support of the application 
Ms Sarah Cardy, on behalf of Melksham Town Council, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
 
Officers presented the report, which recommended approval, and drew attention to 
the late list which contained further information.  Following a debate, during which 
the key issue of flooding was discussed, it was  
 
Resolved 
 

That the application be REFUSED – for the following reasons: 

 

(1) The risk of increased flooding in the vicinity of the proposed development 
including the extended car park would outweigh the benefits of the proposed 
development and as such would be contrary to advice in Planning Policy 
Statement 25 – Development and Flood Risk. 

(2) The relocation of the petrol filling station to the former Bear Yard car park would 
be detrimental to the amenities of nearby residents by reason of noise, light and 
fumes contrary to the provisions of policies C35 and C38 of the West Wiltshire 
District Plan 1st Alteration 2004. 

(3) The proposed development, most notably the petrol Filling Station canopy and 
the extensions to the store and its car park would by reason of their design, 
materials, form and location be detrimental to the character and appearance of 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

the adjoining Conservation Area and harmful to the setting of nearby Listed 
Buildings contrary to policies C17, C18 and C19 of the West Wiltshire District 
Plan 1st Alteration 2004 

 
 

162 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  18.00 – 19.30) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


